
AGENDA
Committee POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Howells (Chair)
Councillors Hunt, McKerlich, Murphy, Thomas, Wild and Sanders 
( 2 vacancies) 

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Corporate Assessment Follow on - Wales Audit Office  (Pages 1 - 30)

a) Representatives of the Wales Audit Office will be in attendance: Alan 
Morris, Group Leader; Non Jenkins, Local Government Manager (South 
East); and Chris Pugh, Performance Audit Lead.

b) Councillor Phil Bale, Leader will be in attendance and may wish to make a 
statement.

c) Also in attendance to answer Members questions Paul Orders, Chief 
Executive; and Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources;

d) Questions by Members of the Committee. 

4  Quarter 3 Performance 2015/16  (Pages 31 - 90)

a) Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member Corporate Services & 
Performance will be in attendance and may wish to make a statement.

b) Also in attendance to answer Members questions. Christine Salter, Corporate 
Director Resources; and Joseph Raey, Head of Performance & Partnerships 

c) Questions by Members of the Committee. 



5  Draft Strategic Equality Plan  (Pages 91 - 172)

a) Councillor De’Ath, Cabinet Member Safety, Engagement & Democracy will be in 
attendance and may wish to make a statement.

b) Also in attendance to answer Members questions Christine Salter, Corporate 
Director Resources, Paul Keeping, Operational Manager (Scrutiny & Equalities) 
and Caryle Alleyne, Equalities Officer.

c) Questions by Members of the Committee.

6  Committee Business  (Pages 173 - 216)

 Correspondence Update. 

 Way Forward. 

7  Date of next meeting - Tuesday 12 April 2016  at 4.30pm in Committee Room 
4  

David Marr
I
[...]
t Follow On – The Findings.

9. The Auditor General’s judgement following the Review is that “The Council has 
put in place better arrangements to support improvement and to address 
longstanding issues, but is now at a critical point in embedding them if it is 
to achieve a step change in delivering improved outcomes.” 

10.The Council has received one formal recommendation, that seeks to ensure it 

addresses 14 clear proposals for improvement to deliver improved outcomes 

within the next 12 months.

11.The proposals for improvement can be found on pages 6-8 of Appendix A,  and 

sit under four headlines; Leadership and Management; Governance; 

Performance Reporting; and Corporate Enablers.

12.Having received the Corporate Assessment Follow On the Council is required to 

respond by preparing a statement of action and proposed timetable within 30 

days.

 

Way Forward

13.Representatives of the Auditor General, Alan Morris, Group Leader, Non Jenkins, 

Local Government Manager (South East), and Chris Pugh, Performance Audit 

Lead, will be in attendance at the meeting to present the findings of the WAO 

Corporate Assessment Follow On and to answer Members’ questions.

14.The Leader, Councillor Phil Bale, Chief Executive, Paul Orders, and Corporate 

Director Resources, Christine Salter, have been invited to attend the meeting to 

outline the Council’s response and next steps, and to answer Members’ 

questions.

Page 3



Legal Implications

15.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations 

for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising 

from those recommendations. All decision
[...]
 to monitor and advise the Auditor General. The Wales Audit 
Office is held to account by the National Assembly.

Together with appointed auditors, the Auditor General audits local government bodies in Wales, including 
unitary authorities, police, probation, fire and rescue authorities, national parks and community councils. He 
also conducts local government value for money studies and assesses compliance with the requirements of the 
Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 

Beyond local government, the Auditor General is the external auditor of the Welsh Government and its 
sponsored and related public bodies, the Assembly Commission and National Health Service bodies in Wales. 

The Auditor General and staff of the Wales Audit Office aim to provide public-focused and proportionate 
reporting on the stewardship of public resources and in the process provide insight and promote improvement.

Cover image credit - Kieran Ridley

This Corporate Assessment Follow On report has been prepared on behalf of the  
Auditor General for Wales by Non Jenkins, Chris Pugh, David Wilson,  

Sara-Jayne Byrne, Allison Rees, Phil Morgan, Avril Watkins,  
Andrew Strong and Emily Owen delivered the work,  

under the direction of Alan Morris.

Huw Vaughan Thomas
Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Office
24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff
CF11 9LJ

Page 8



Corporate Assessment Follow On – City of Cardiff Council 3

Contents

 Summary report 4

The Council has put in place better arrangements to support  
improvement and to address longstanding issues, but is now at a  
critical point in embedding them if it is to achieve a step change in  
delivering improved outcomes 4

Recommendations and Proposals for Improvement 5

  
Detailed report 9

Overall, the Council has responded positively to the Corporate  
Assessment findings, and put better arrangements in place to  
support improvement and address longstanding issues  9

The Council is now at a critical point in ensuring that improved  

[...]
one proposal for improvement, which was 
that ‘the Council ensures the implementation of its Organisational Development 
Plan resolves the range of issues identified in this assessment’. 

3 This follow-on review seeks to answer the question: ‘Is the Council effectively 
addressing the issues raised in the Corporate Assessment?’ 

Summary report

Page 10



Corporate Assessment Follow On – City of Cardiff Council 5

4 In order to inform our Corporate Assessment Follow-on we also undertook two 
tracer reviews of the decision-making processes in relation to:

 a revisions to the Council’s leisure services and its progress in taking forward 
alternative delivery models; and 

 b revisions to the Council’s waste strategy (and associated arrangements). 

 The findings of these tracer reviews have informed our corporate assessment 
follow-on work and have been incorporated into this report. 

5 Our follow-on review concludes that: ‘The Council has put in place better 
arrangements to support improvement and to address longstanding issues, 
but is now at a critical point in embedding  them if it is to achieve a step 
change in delivering improved outcomes.’

6 We came to this conclusion because:

 a overall, the Council has responded positively to the Corporate Assessment 
findings, and put better arrangements in place to support improvement and 
address longstanding issues; and

 b the Council is now at a critical point in ensuring that improved arrangements 
are embedded and implemented consistently and constructively across 
the organisation in order to achieve a step change in delivering improved 
outcomes.

Recommendations and Proposals for Improvement
7 In this report, the Auditor General has made one formal recommendation and 14 

proposals for improvement as follows.

Recommendations

Recommendation

R1 The Council must ensure that it addresses the proposals for improvement as 
set out in this report to deliver improved outcomes within the next 12 months.  

Page 1
[...]
ata protection subject access requests and Freedom of Information Act 
requests; and

e completing a Caldicott principles into practice self-assessment.  

Page 14



Detailed report

Overall, the Council has responded 
positively to the Corporate Assessment 
findings, and put better arrangements 
in place to support improvement and 
address longstanding issues 

Page 15



Corporate Assessment Follow On – City of Cardiff Council10

The Council’s leadership and management have become more 
cohesive, have improved engagement with members and staff, 
and have put in place a clear strategic direction
9 Since our Corporate Assessment in September 2014, the Council’s leadership is 

more cohesive. The Leader was appointed in March 2014, and a new Cabinet was 
put in place following a competitive selection process. 

10 The Council’s leadership and management have improved the culture of the 
organisation by promoting better engagement with members and staff and 
encouraging greater openness and self-awareness of the Council’s weaknesses 
and strengths.  

11 The leadership has taken a number of steps to develop and promote an 
engaging culture, including the practice of involving opposition leaders in various 
discussions. For example:

 a opposition leaders continue to be routinely invited to attend Cabinet meetings 
in order to raise any issues and ask questions directly of  the Cabinet;

 b the Leader continues to hold regular meetings with opposition leaders;

 c opposition leaders are invited to attend and partake in the Council’s Challenge 
Forum meetings; 

 d the Chair of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee is invited to 
attend the Council’s Challenge Forum meetings in an observer capacity; and

 e there is clear commitment to supporting the development of the skills of 
Members via a Member development strategy.

12 During our review, we identified a significant consensus of support for the Chief 
Executive, both from officers and Members. Like t
[...]
 Information Act requests against statutory targets. At the time of our 
review, data protection information subject access requests have been measured 
at 86 per cent against a compliance target of 90 per cent for responses within 40 
days. All Freedom of Information Act requests must be responded to within twenty 
days. At the time of our review, the Council had only achieved this in respect of 75 
per cent of requests managed by the corporate information management team, and 
71 per cent in respect of requests managed by the Council’s directorates.

62 In April 2014 the Council formally acknowledged the Director of Social Services as 
the Caldicott Guardian2. Whilst it is good practice to complete a Caldicott Principles 
into Practice self-assessment on the Council’s Caldicott arrangements, as at 
December 2015 this has not been done.

The Council is yet to demonstrate a step change in 
improvement in some key service areas and does not 
consistently report performance measures effectively
63 During October 2015, Estyn undertook a Significant Improvement visit at the 

Council to review progress against recommendations made during the monitoring 
visit in February 2014. One of the recommendations being followed up was 
‘Reduce exclusions and reduce the proportion of young people who are not in 
education, employment or training post-16’. In respect of this recommendation, 
Estyn identified that the percentage of young people who are not in education, 
employment or training (NEET) in Cardiff continues to fall. Despite this, the Council 
continues to be one of the worst performing in Wales and the variation across 
schools is too great. In Cardiff schools in 2014, Year 11 NEETs ranged from 0.4 per 
cent to 13 per cent.  

2 Caldicott Guardians ensure that all organisations working in Health and Social Care have appropriate policies and processes in place 
to protect sensitive information, in the form of patient-identifiable data, from unnecessary and insecure disc
[...]
e that are in place are inconsistent. 
We reviewed four service plans, which three had different timescales: 2015-16; 
2015-17; and 2015-18. There is also a lack of consistency in the performance 
measures contained within the service level plans against which improvement can 
be measured, and services held to account. 

Corporate enabler functions are not operating in a sufficiently 
cohesive way to drive improvement
73 Corporate enabler functions should support the efficient and effective delivery 

of Council services. The Council’s enabling functions, such as Performance 
Management, Human Resources, Asset Management, Procurement, Finance 
and IT, are being strengthened. However, they are not yet working in a sufficiently 
cohesive way to provide the necessary strong core of support and challenge to 
help the Council drive service improvement. 

74 Performance management arrangements are underpowered and are not 
implemented fully across the Council. The Council has produced a performance 
management strategy that conveys the importance of performance management 
information. However, the strategy lacks the guidance, timescales, processes 
and procedures necessary to ensure a consistent approach and to support 
accountability. Our interviews identified mixed views on the level of challenge 
provided by the central performance team to the directorates. It appears to us 
that the role of the central performance team is to monitor rather than support 
the management and improvement of performance. In October 2015 the Council 
published its annual assessment of performance in respect of the previous year, 
in accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the Measure). 
The Council failed to provide an overall assessment of performance for each of the 
Council’s improvement objectives, and therefore failed to satisfy the requirements 
of the Measure. 

75 Whilst the Council has a workforce strategy in place, it is unclear how workforce 
planning is embed
[...]
net Members and Directors have reviewed and 

challenged performance and agreed actions that need to be taken to 

address issues raised in the report. Those actions are noted in this report 

following the summary of key issues for each Directorate below.

Summary of key issues from Corporate Overview 

9. Across all Directorates 69% of Corporate Plan commitments are Green and 

58% of Performance Indicators are Green. 

10. Members’ attention is drawn to the following key issues arising from the 

corporate overview of performance:

Customer Contact – A notable increase in Twitter Media followers from 

46,534 (English and Welsh) in Quarter 2 to 52,163, and whilst new and 

corporate complaints have fallen compared with Quarter 2, both categories 

are notably higher than Quarter 3, 2014/15.

Staff & Agency Costs – Agency costs in Quarter 3 were 8.6% of staff 

costs, compared with 8.1% in Quarter 2; whilst overtime was 2.19% of staff 

costs between October and December, compared with 2.29% at Quarter 2.

Sickness Absence – The sickness figure for Quarter 3 is 6.8 days lost per 

FTE and this represents a decrease over the same time period in the 

previous financial year (7.43) and is the lowest Quarter 3 figure for 5 years. 

Page 33



Page 4 of 13

The current end of year 2015/16 forecast is 9.2 FTE days lost against a 

target of 9.0 FTE days lost. 

Personal Performance and Development Reviews (PPDR) – As at 8 

January 2016 PPDR half year review compliance was 90%, an 

improvement when compared with 85.8% in Quarter 3 2014/15. 

Freedom of Information Requests – Previously the Committee has 

challenged officers to improve performance of “multi-service” FOI requests, 

where the Council was achieving a low level of compliance (31%) with 

statutory response timescales. In Quarter 3 2015/16 the Council handled 50 

multi-function requests and compliance was 78%, which is consistent with 

figures reported in Quarter 2 2015/16. 

Summary of Key Issues – Dir
[...]
 are the 

draft report and a selection of appendices to be considered by the Cabinet on 10 

March 2016. 

4. The Strategic Equality Plan sets out the Council’s seven draft strategic equality 

objectives, which Members will find on page 6 of Appendix 3, at point 16. 

Scope of Scrutiny

5. The Committee is invited to consider the Plan, test whether its concerns and 

observations communicated following its previous scrutiny have been addressed; 
Page 91

Agenda Item 5



and reflect on opportunities for further scrutiny of the Council’s approach to 

Equalities on its future Work Programme.

Way Forward

6. At the meeting, Councillor Daniel De’Ath, Cabinet Member for Skills, Safety, 

Engagement and Democracy, may wish to make a statement. Christine Salter, 

Corporate Director Resources; Paul Keeping (Operational Manager with 

responsibility for Equality and Scrutiny), and Equality Officer Caryle Alleyne will 

answer Member’s questions.

Legal Implications

7. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations 

for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising 

from those recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council 

must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural 

requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person 

exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with 

the procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure 

Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken 

having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to i

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 MARCH 2016

Present: County Councillor Howells(Chairperson)
County Councillors Hunt, McKerlich, Murphy and Sanders

76 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Huw Thomas 
It was noted there were currently 3 vacancies on the Committee, including Councillor 
Caro Wild who was appointed to Assistant Cabinet Member on 18 February 2016 
and had therefore come off PRAP.  A report would be going to Council in March 2016 
on current vacancies and group nominations would be made ahead of the meeting.

77 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were advised that they had a responsibility under Article 16 of the Members 
‘Code of Conduct’ to declare any interests and complete Personal Interest Forms at 
the commencement of the agenda item in question.

78 :   CORPORATE ASSESSMENT FOLLOW ON - WALES AUDIT OFFICE 

The Chairperson welcomed the following witnesses to the meeting:

Wales Audit Office 
 Alan Morris, Group Leader, Wales Audit Office
 Non Jenkins, Local Government Manager (South East), Wales Audit Office
 Chris Pugh, Performance Audit Leader 

Cardiff Council 

 Phil Bale, Leader Cardiff Council
 Paul Orders, Chief Executive
 Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources

The Chairperson advised Members that the Wales Audit Office cycle of formal 
assessment of the Council’s arrangements to secure continuous improvement means 
the Council had recently received its Follow On report to the Corporate Assessment it 
received in September 2014.  The Committee had been closely involved in 
monitoring the organisation’s response to the Corporate Assessment, and welcomed 
Wales Audit Office to present their findings following a review undertaken in the 
autumn of 2015..

The Committee received a presentation from the Wales Audit Office and addressed 
the following:

 The Conclusion “ The Council has put in place better arrangements to support 
improvement and to address longstanding issues, but is now at a critical point 



in embedding them if it is to achieve a step change in delivering improved 
outcomes”

- The Wales Audit Office recognised the progress, the Council was tackling 
its issues but there was more work to do.  This was expected and a further 
review could be undertaken in 12 months.

 Overall the Council had responded positively to the Corporate Assessment 
findings and put better arrangements in place to support improvement and 
address longstanding issues.

- The Wales Audit Office was of the view the leadership and management of 
the Council had developed a more cohesive approach.  

- The Committee noted there were proposals for improvement in the 
following areas:

- Corporate Enablers 
- Performance management
- HR
- Assets
- Financial Planning
- IT
- Information governance 

 The Council is yet to demonstrate a step change in improvement in some key 
service areas and does not consistently report performance measures 
effectively.

 Corporate enabler functions are not operating in a sufficiently cohesive way to 
drive improvement

- The Wales Audit Office explained that more work was required to develop 
change in the organisation.  A consistent approach was being realised and 
improvement was progressing.

 The Council must ensure that it addresses the proposals for improvement as 
set out in this report to deliver improved outcomes within the next 12 months.

- The Wales Audit Office drew attention to timescales for the response.

The Committee drew attention to the Proposals for Improvement and noted the 
suggestions for improving Governance.  It was recognised that Committee agendas, 
minutes and decision logs should be strengthened, along with greater visibility for the  
role of  the Standards & Ethics Committee. 

The Committee asked questions on the report.

Members drew attention to the Enablers and Outcomes and asked what mechanisms 
were place to support improvement. 



The Wales Audit Office explained that it was vital for the Council to develop its own 
mechanisms to challenge and assess its progress and improvement.  Internal 
challenges would produce outcomes and contribute to performance management 
and development.  Mechanisms were currently in place to support this but needed 
strengthening along with internal challenge tools.  The Council should be self-reliant 
and self-sufficient to move forward and sound corporate enablers would support this.

The Wales Audit Office indicated they would be working alongside the Council for the 
next 12 months assessing how procedures were implemented. There were 
implications in the Local Government Wales Measure for the Standards & Ethics 
Committee to have a more predominant role and support  councillors to develop and 
promote a culture of change.

The Committee drew attention to scrutiny cross cutting issues and Member  
engagement in  the scrutiny process.   The Wales Audit Office was of the view that 
engagement in scrutiny would be seen as a contribution to developing outcomes.  
The Corporate Plan had been agreed and it was the role of scrutiny to ensure that 
the Plan’s objectives were the basis of developing their work programmes. 

The Chairperson invited Councillor Bale, Leader of the Council to make a statement.

Councillor Bale drew attention to the work undertaken in order to engage and 
promote the values of the Council.  The priorities supported the Corporate Vision, 
were outward facing and ensured the development of internal relationships.  
Benchmarking against other Core Cities was vital to measure performance and 
improvement, and to compare and learn from similar local authorities.  Performance 
challenge mechanisms had been put in place with the establishment of the Challenge 
Forum and Star Chamber.  The formation of easily accessible data was imperative to 
support progress along with the introduction of the Balance Score Card.  The 
development of the Cardiff Academy was being promoted to support and train staff.  
Public engagement was improving at a significant pace with the introduction of the 
Cardiff Debate and What Matters Agenda.

The Chairperson thanked Councillor Bale and invited the Committee to ask 
questions.

The Committee drew attention to the engagement of staff, enquiring at what level did 
this engagement of staff begin, was it promoted at grass route level? Results of the 
staff survey indicated that some service areas were disengaged and the Committee 
asked how this was being dealt with.

The Committee was informed that the Council was promoting staff engagement with 
the introduction of the Employee Engagement Programme, the Ambassadors 
Programme and the Make the Difference Campaign.  These initiatives were making a 
significant contribution to staff awareness and engagement, including the 
development of sounder relationships with the Trade Unions. 

The Employee Engagement Programme had been running for over 15 months, with 
the introduction of Staff Road Shows enhancing employee engagement and 
awareness.  Issues in relation to employee concerns had been identified and 
mechanisms were being developed to support these issues.  Middle Managers were 
being developed through the introduction of the Cardiff Managers Programme for 



Grade 7 managers and above.  Improved communication channels had been 
introduced, supporting the development of engagement and awareness.  

Members of the Committee felt there were some inconsistences in performance 
management and enquired what procedures were being developed to resolve this.

The Committee was advised that Joseph Raey, Head of Performance & Partnerships 
had been appointed .   Consistency was required to support data management, 
support Communities and to roll out Balanced Score Cards.  There was a clear line of 
sight across the organisation to address wider performance management issues, 
ensuring Quarterly Performance reports were more streamlined.  Target setting was 
essential for improvement including SMART mechanisms and tools.  Mechanisms 
were in place, however it was recognised there was room for improvement.

The Committee was keen to see the Performance Management Framework.  
Members were advised of the data support mechanisms in place, including the role 
out and use of the CRM system.

Members of the Committee were concerned with the number of vacancies on scrutiny 
committees.  A contributing factor Scrutiny Members being appointed to Assistant 
Cabinet Member positions, however, there was a general concern regarding the lack 
of member engagement in the process. 

The Wales Audit Office drew attention to the constructive Task & Finish approach , 
contributing towards member engagement.   Benchmarking and analysing how the 
Scrutiny function was being supported in other local authorities would support this 
process. 

The Committee discussed how the Council could improve commitment to scrutiny 
amongst elected Members, to sustain a stable and consistent membership across all 
five scrutiny committees.  The Council currently webcasts the Planning Committee 
and there was a proposal to webcast Scrutiny Committees to develop both member 
and public engagement.

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson of the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee write to the witnesses to thank them for attending the meeting and set out 
the comments made by Members (letter attached) 

79 :   QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 2015/16 

The Chairperson welcomed:

 Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member Corporate Services & 
Performance;

 Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources
 Joseph Raey, Head of Performance & Partnerships

The Chairperson reminded Members that performance reports were made available 
to the Committee quarterly and Members had decided that for the time being all 



consideration of Performance would be undertaken at full Committee, a minimum of 
every other quarter.  This Committee was responsible for overarching consideration 
of the Council’s performance and for monitoring whether the Council has effective 
performance management in place.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Hinchey to make a statement.

Councillor Hinchey welcomed Joseph Raey to the organisation.  It was recognised 
that a higher level of engagement was required in order to ensure that employees felt 
part of the organisation.  Training and development programmes were in place to 
support staff progression and this was being channelled through the Cardiff 
Academy. 

Across all Directorates 69% of Corporate Plan commitments were Green and 58% of 
Performance Indicators were Green.  Members attention was directed to the following 
key issues arising from the corporate overview of performance:

 Customer Contact
 Staff & Agency Costs
 Sickness Absence 

(The current end of year 2015/16 forecast was 9.2 FTE days lost against a 
target of 9.0 FTE days lost.

The Chairperson invited the Committee to ask questions.

Members of the Committee asked what mechanisms were put in place to address 
poor quality performance in some areas.

Councillor Hinchey drew attention to the Star Chamber Actions in place designed to 
support and strengthen performance.  The intention was to investigate issues arising 
from Social Services, financial management and Asset Management alongside the 
Medium Term Financial Plan.  

The Committee was advised that procedures would be established to identify where 
the areas of concern lay.  Trends in performance would be analysed to develop 
improvement based processes to support higher results. 

Members of the Committee drew attention to the Star Chamber Actions that 
addressed the results of each quarterly performance report.  The Committee was 
concerned that the performance information provided did not allow Members to 
assess whether the actions identified at the previous quarter’s Star Chamber had 
resolved the poor performance as Star Chamber actions related to current issues and 
in the following quarterly report there was no way of checking if those Star Chamber 
actions had helped.

The Committee was assured that Star Chamber Actions were supporting the 
performance issues.  These Actions were most recent and it was a matter of timing of 
the information coming forward in respect of when the reports were drafted 
captioning the outcomes in a timely manner.



Members of the Committee drew attention to the Resources Directorate and asked 
how confident officers were that the Council had the in-house resources to deal with 
the current issues.
Officers assured the Committee that the Leadership was confident that the Council 
had the resources to deliver savings this year.  The delivery of savings would require 
alternative ways of working to deliver some services that were out of the Council’s 
comfort zone and therefore the Council may need to buy in expertise to cover gaps in 
its knowledge created by different ways of working. 

The Committee was advised that Departments experiencing a high number of 
sickness absence issues had received additional HR support to alleviate the problem.  
This internal expertise would provide advice and assistance to the end stage of the 
issue.  It was vital to develop best practice in relation to sickness and absence across 
the Directorates to reach a consistent approach across the Council.

The Committee was pleased to hear that Directors and Operational Managers would 
have mandatory training in respect of the new Disciplinary Policy to raise awareness. 

Members of the Committee asked what procedures were being put in place to 
address the on-going issues experienced in Adult Services.   Councillor Hinchey 
acknowledged there were on-going issues in this area, mechanisms were being 
established to resolve this.  Both the Challenge Forum and Star Chamber were 
working alongside officers to address these issues.  Middle Managers were being 
given the opportunity to attend the ILM Level 4 programme designed to support and 
assist managers Grade 7 and above.  

The Committee was advised that good progress had beenrealised on non-
operational property.  The Council’s operational property proposals had not been 
shared with Committee and therefore it was suggested that the information be 
reported before the summer.

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson of the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee write to the witnesses to thank them for attending the meeting and set out 
the comments made by Members (letter attached) 

80 :   DRAFT STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 

The Chairperson welcomed the following:

 Councillor Dan De’Ath, Cabinet Member Safety, Engagement & Democracy
 Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources
 Paul Keeping, Operational Manager, Scrutiny & Equalities
 Caryle Alleyne, Equalities Officer

The Chairperson advised Members that they were invited to consider the draft 
Strategic Equality Plan to be considered by the Cabinet later this week, to test 
whether the concerns and observations following the previous scrutiny in October 



2015 had been addressed; and take the opportunity of reflecting on further scope for 
scrutiny of the Council’s approach to Equalities on the future Work Programme.

The Chairperson invited Councillor De’Ath to make a statement.

Councillor De’Ath advised that Cabinet would consider the Equality Plan.  This 
Scrutiny Committee had looked at the Plan last year and the comments provided had 
been taken on board.  Feedback had been welcomed including responses from 
community groups and as a result the 10 Equality Objectives had been reduced to 7 
to avoid duplication.  The next steps were to ensure that all Directorates linked the 
Equality Objectives into their respective Delivery Plans.

The Chairperson invited the Committee to ask questions.

Members of the Committee were informed of the consultation processes that took 
place to establish a way forward, including all day networking sessions and the 
involvement of the Youth Council.

Working in partnership was key to developing the Plan.  Even though each 
organisation had slightly different objectives, the themes and outcomes were similar.  
Interaction between strategic partners was vital for progress and to receive input from 
other public sector organisations.

The Committee was advised that all Directorates had received the template in order 
to link the Equality Plan into their Delivery and Actions Plans.  This was also in 
relation to the Directorates Quarterly Milestones.  

Members were pleased that equalities was to be mainstreamed within Directorate 
Delivery Plans, placing responsibility on Directorates to embrace equality objectives 
within delivery action plans.

The Committee was concerned with the issues raised by the UNISON representative 
at the February meeting in relation to the community reflectiveness of the Council’s 
workforce.

Councillor De’Ath assured the Committee that developments towards addressing 
inequality in the Council were on-going.   The Council should be seen as an 
enabler/facilitator to ensure more was being done for lower paid members of the 
workforce.  Councillor Hinchey had responded to the UNISON representative, 
confirming the Council would look at what powers it had to challenge the diversity of 
the workforce.

The Committee was of the view that a simpler version of the Plan could be produced.  
It would be useful to produce a concise one side A4 document for staff that 
summarised the 7 equalities objectives.

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson of the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee write to the witnesses to thank them for attending the meeting and set out 
the comments made by Members (letter attached) 



81 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

82 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 12 APRIL 2016 AT 4.30PM IN 
COMMITTEE ROOM 4 


